
  
12 July 2021 

 
Chairman:  To Be Appointed 
 

Venue:  Conference Room, 
Ergo Centre, 
Bridgehead Business 
Park, Meadow Road, 
Hessle, HU13 0GD 

 
Time:  9.30 am E-Mail Address:  

matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

 
2.   Appointment of Chairman   

 
3.   Appointment of Vice-Chair   

 
4.   Apologies for Absence   

 
5.   Substitutions   

 
6.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests (such declarations are to be made in accordance 
with the members' respective council's Code of Conduct).   
 

7.   To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 17 March 2021 as a 
correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

8.   Panel Membership - Balanced Appointment Objective  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

9.   Humberside Police and Crime Panel - Panel Arrangements  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

10.   Humberside Police and Crime Panel - Schedule of Meetings   
 
To note the scheduled dates and times of the Humberside Police and Crime 
Panel as follows – 
 
Monday 12 July 2021, commencing at 9:30 am 
Monday 4 October 2021, commencing at 10:00 am 
Monday 29 November 2021, commencing at 1:30 pm 
Thursday 3 February 2022, commencing at 10:00 am 
Thursday 31 March 2021, commencing at 10:00 am 
 
All meetings to be held at the Ergo Centre. 
 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL 

Public Document Pack



 

11.   Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner   
 

12.   Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Progress Report  (Pages 19 - 
28) 
 

13.   Police and Crime Commissioner Finance Summary - May 2021  (Pages 29 - 
32) 
 

14.   Date and time of next meeting.   
 

15.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances that must be specified.   
 

 
 



49 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

17 March 2021 
 

PRESENT: -  
 
East Riding of Yorkshire  Councillor Paul Nickerson 
 
Hull City Council Councillor Sean Chaytor (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Haroldo Herrera-Richmond MA 
 Councillor Linda Tock  
 
North Lincolnshire Council Councillor Jonathan Evison (Chairman) 
 Councillor Richard Hannigan 
 
Independent Co-opted Mrs Hazel Chase Member 
 Mrs Sue Whittaker 
 
This was a virtual meeting held on Microsoft Teams. 
 
369 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Chairman welcomed everyone to 

the virtual meeting of the Police and Crime Panel and invited all in attendance 
to introduce themselves and identify the local authority they were 
representing. 
 

370 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - Resolved - That it be noted that apologies 
for absence had been received from Councillors Birch and Weeks (East 
Riding of Yorkshire Council) and Rogers and Silvester (North East 
Lincolnshire Council). 
 

371 SUBSTITUTIONS - Resolved – That it be noted there were no substitutes in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 

372 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (SUCH 
DECLARATIONS ARE TO BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MEMBERS' RESPECTIVE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT) - There were 
no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal 
and prejudicial interests. 
 

373 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 4 
FEBRUARY 2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of 
the panel held on 4 February 2021, having been printed and circulated 
amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and signed 
by the chairman. 
 

374 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER – UPDATE - The 
Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for 
Humberside to the meeting.  Mr Hunter provided a comprehensive update on 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
17 March 2021 

 

the following areas – 
 
 Number of abstractions. 

 Complaints following enforcement of Covid restrictions. 

 Crime and Justice Task Force and reduction in crime 

 Crime and Policing Board priorities 

 Strategic planning to meet national policing pressures. 

 
Following the Police and Crime Commissioners comprehensive verbal 
update, the Chairman facilitated a discuss between the Panel and the PCC. 
 
Resolved – That the verbal update be received with thanks. 
 

375 HUMBERSIDE POLICE - ATTENDANCE BY THE CHIEF CONSTABLE OF 
HUMBERSIDE POLICE - The Chairman welcomed Mr Freeman, the Chief 
Constable of Humberside Police to the meeting.  Mr Freeman delivered a 
presentation to Panel Members on the following – 
 
 Organisational briefing 

 People – Health and Wellbeing Staff Survey 2020 results 

 Implementation of the Police and Crime Plan 

 Performance update – crime and outcomes 

 Performance update – calls and responses 

 Operation Galaxy 

 Covid-19 update 

 IT update 

 Melton 2 update 

 
Following the presentation, the Chairman facilitated a discussion between the 
Panel Members and Mr Freeman. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Chief Constable of Humberside Police be thanked 
for his attendance, verbal presentation and for answering members’ 
questions, and (b) that the Panel formally thank Humberside Police and the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for their significant contribution 
and commitment to the residents of Humberside during the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 

376 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER DELIVERY PLAN 
2021-22 - The Chairman welcomed the Chief Executive Officer at the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside to the meeting.  Ms 

Page 2



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
17 March 2021 

 

Cook introduced the fifth annual Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC) Delivery Plan.  The document was the annual summary document 
for how the OPCC team worked effectively towards achieving the aims of the 
Police and Crime Plan.  It was the intention that the document was an 
operational one and it formed the basis of how the team both create and are 
provided strategic direction.   
 
The document served to inform the public and the Police and Crime Panel of 
the planned work programme of the OPCC for the year and provided an 
overview of the activities undertaken to ensure an effective office that 
supported the PCC to exercise his duties effectively. 
 
The document used a system of outcome based planning to detail the 
outputs or products that the team seek to achieve over and above anything 
recognised as ongoing or business as usual. 
 
The Delivery Plan was attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
The Chairman then facilitated a discussion between the Panel and the Chief 
Executive Officer at the OPCC. 
 
Resolved – That the Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner Delivery 
Plan 2021-22 be received with thanks. 
 

377 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER END OF TERM 
REPORT 2016-21 - The Chairman invited the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to introduce his End of Term report for the five-year period of 
his office.  The report outlined – 
 
 The delivery against the Police and Crime Plan 

 The Force’s organisational improvement 

 The performance of Humberside Police 

 The performance of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 Humberside Police budget 

 Partnership successes 

 
Following the Police and Crime Commissioners comprehensive verbal 
update, the Chairman facilitated a discuss between the Panel and the PCC. 
 
Resolved – That the End of Term report be received with thanks. 
 

378 EXTENSION TO TERM OF OFFICE OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER ON 
THE HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - The Secretary to the 
Humberside Police and Crime Panel informed the meeting that two 
compulsory non-political independent members were required to form part of 
the Police and Crime Panel under Schedule 6 of the Police Reform and 

Page 3



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
17 March 2021 

 

Social Responsibility Act 2011.  
 
Independent Panel Members were appointed for a four-year term.   
 
Mrs Whittaker’s term of office was due to expire shortly.  Due to the on-going 
Covid-19 pandemic and the Panel being unable to meet in person due to 
Government restrictions, it was proposed that Mrs Whittaker’s term of office 
be extended by a further six months to allow the position to be advertised and 
for potential candidates to attend and observe a meeting in person prior to 
interview. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the extension to the term of office of Independent 
Member Mrs Whittaker until September 2021 be agreed, and (b) that the 
Secretary to the Panel commence the advertisement and recruitment of a 
second Independent Member. 
 

379 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 4



Report of the Secretary to the    Meeting: 12 July 2021 
Humberside Police and Crime Panel    
 

 
 
 

PANEL MEMBERSHIP – BALANCED APPOINTMENT OBJECTIVE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 Schedule 6 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
outlines the responsibilities councils have in establishing and 
maintaining a Police and Crime Panel. 

 
2.2 The Act makes detailed provisions on panel composition under Parts 2 

and 4 of Schedule 6, and under Section 31 places a duty on councils to 
produce a ‘balanced panel’, which means that the councillors on the 
panel, (when taken together) - 

 
(i) Represent all parts of the police area; 

 
(ii) Represent the political make-up of the relevant authorities (when 

taken together); 
 

(iii) Have the skills, knowledge and experience necessary for the 
Police and Crime Panel to discharge its functions effectively. 

 
2.3 Where a force area consists of 10 or fewer authorities, the minimum 

number of members of the Police and Crime Panel will be 10.  This does 
not include the two required independent co-opted members. 

 
2.4 All local authorities within the police area will be allocated at least one 

seat on the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

2.5 Any remainder (to make-up the number of members on the panel up to 
10) is distributed to one or more authorities on the basis of factors such 
as – 

 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 To consider the requirement to retain a balanced membership that 
reflects the political make-up of the force area – the Balanced 
Appointment Objective. 

 
1.2 To allocate seats to each local authority. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 Crime levels 
 Population levels 
 Geographical size of the authorities 
 Deprivation. 

 
2.6 At the Annual Meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on 19 June 

2015, the Panel agreed to the following allocation of seats (minute 52 
refers) - 

 
 3 seats to the East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 3 seats to Hull City Council 
 2 seats to North East Lincolnshire Council 
 2 seats to North Lincolnshire Council 

 
2.7 The table below shows the number of seats held by each political party 

in the Humberside Police force area following the local government 
elections held on 6 May 2021.  Included are the number of seats held by 
each political party in 20212-22. 

 

 North 
Lincolnshire 

 

North East 
Lincolnshire 

East Riding Hull 

 2019-
20 

2021-
22 

2019-
20 

2021-
22 

2019-
20 

2021-
22 

2019-
20 

2021-
22 

Labour 16 14 14 8 0 0 31 30 

Conservative 27 28 23 31 49 47 2 1 

Liberal 
Democrat 

0 0 4 3 8 9 24 26 

United 
Kingdom 
Independence 
Party 

0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Yorkshire Party 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 

Independent 0 1 0 0 7 2 0 0 

Independent 
Group 

     7   

Other 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Total 43 43 42 42 67 67 57 57 

 
 

2.8 Following the Local Government elections held on 6 May 2021, the 
overall political composition of the Humberside Police force area, 
including the number of seats as a percentage is shown overleaf.  The 
table also shows the number of seats each political party will have on 
the Police and Crime Panel.  Included are the number of seats held by 
political party in 2021/22. 

 
 
 

 

Page 6



  2019-20    2021-
202 

 

 Seats 
per 

Political 
Party 

 

Seats 
as a % 

Seats 
on 

Police & 
Crime 
Panel 

 Seats 
per 

Political 
Party 

 

Seats 
as a % 

Seats on 
Police & 
Crime 
Panel 

Conservative 
 

101 48.32 6  107 51.19 6 

Labour 
 

61 29.18 3  52 24.88 3 

Liberal 
Democrat 
 

36 17.22 1  38 18.18 1 

Independent 
Member 
 

7 3.34 0  3 1.43 0 

Independent 
Group 
 

0 0 0  7 3.34 0 

United 
Kingdom 
Independence 
Party 
 

1 0.47 0  0 0 0 

Yorkshire 
Party 
 

2 0.95 0  2 0.95 0 

Other 
 

1 0.47 0  0 0 0 

Total 
 

209 99.95 10  209 99.97 10 

 
 

2.9 It is also relevant that each authority in making appointments to the panel 
is required, pursuant to section 15 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989, to allocate those seats in accordance with the political balance 
of the authority.  As with the requirements under schedule 6 the 
requirement under section 15 is to ensure 'so far as is reasonably 
practicable' that political balance is met. 

 

2.10 Where councils have only been awarded two seats on the panel, it is 
envisaged that both seats will be allocated to members of the controlling 
group, in accordance with the proportionality of their council.  For those 
councils that have been allocated three seats, it is envisaged that more 
flexibility in the allocation of seats will be afforded. 

 

2.11 Consequently, in line with the decision of the panel on 19 June 2015, the 
allocation of seats on to the Panel would look like the following - 

 

Page 7



Authority 
 

Seats Political Composition 

East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council 

3 3 Conservative 

Hull City Council 
 

3 2 x Labour 
1 x Liberal Democrat 

North East Lincolnshire 
Council 

2 2 x Conservative 

North Lincolnshire 
Council 

2 2 x Conservative 

 10 10 
 

2.12 Applying the balanced principle would therefore leave the Conservatives 
as the largest group with six seats, Labour with three seats and the 
Liberal Democrats with one seat.   

 
2.13 Any of the above proposals allow the councillors from each local 

authority to be appointed pursuant to section 15 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989. 

 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 3.1 That the panel consider its membership. 
 
 

SECRETARY TO THE HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 

Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15  6NL 
Author: Matthew Nundy 
Date:  17 May 2021 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report – 
 
1) Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (published) 
2) Humberside Police and Crime Panel’s Panel Arrangements (published) 
3) Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel meetings of 23 September 2014 and 19 

June 2015 
4) Political Balance calculations 

 
 
 

 

Page 8



Report of the Secretary to the    Meeting:     12 July 2021 
Humberside Police and Crime Panel    

 
 
 
 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
PANEL ARRANGEMENTS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 Humberside Police and Crime Panel is a joint committee comprising 
members of the four unitary authorities in the area.  The Panel agrees its 
own Procedure Rules and Panel Arrangements. 

 
2.2 It is good practice to review the Panel Procedures Rules and Panel 

Arrangements on a regular basis.   
 
2.3 The Panel arrangements were reviewed following the end of virtual 

meetings on 6 May 2021. 
 
2.4 As a result of disappointing attendance by Panel Members during the 

Municipal Year 2020-21, the Panel Arrangements have been amended to 
read – 

 
“Where a councillor member fails, throughout a period of six consecutive 
months from the date of his or her last attendance, to attend any meeting 
of the Panel then the host authority shall recommend to the relevant 
council that due consideration be given to removing the member from the 
appointment to the Panel and the appointment of a replacement member 
from that council.  
 
Where an independent member fails, throughout a period of six 
consecutive months from the date of his or her last attendance, to attend 
any meeting of the Panel then the Panel may terminate his or her 
appointment and shall immediately take steps to co-opt a replacement 
independent member”. 
 
 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Panel of a proposed 
amendment to its Panel Arrangements.   
 

1.2 It is recommended that a paragraph be included advising the Panel how 
to proceed if a member(s) do not attend meetings. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



2.5 The latest iteration of the Panel Arrangements is attached at Appendix A. 
 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 That the amended Panel Arrangements be approved. 
 
6.2 That the amended Panel Arrangements be referred to the four local 

authorities and will only be implemented if they are approved by all the 
local authorities. 

 
SECRETARY OF THE HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15  6NL 
 
Author: Matthew Nundy 
Date:  15 June 2021 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report 
 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



The Police and Crime Panel for the Humberside Area 

Panel Arrangements 

1. Background  
 
1.1  The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 introduces new 

structural arrangements for national policing, strategic Police decision 
making, neighbourhood policing and Police accountability. 

 
1.2 The Act provides for the election of a Police and Crime Commissioner 

(PCC) for a Police force area, responsible for securing an efficient and 
effective Police force for their area, producing a Police and crime plan, 
recruiting the Chief Constable for an area, and holding him/her to 
account, pub
[...]
 will pay the 
expenses of its own representatives and seek re-imbursement from the 
host authority at the end of each financial year, up to a maximum of the 
specified sum.  The host authority will arrange the payment of the 
expenses of the independent co-optees. 

5. Membership – Appointed Members  

5.1 All councillors within the Humberside area are eligible to be members 
of the PCP.  

5.2 Appointment of elected members to the PCP shall be made by each 
local authority at its annual general meeting, or as soon as possible 
thereafter, in accordance with its procedures. Appointments shall be 
made with a view to ensuring that the “balanced appointment objective” 
is met so far as is reasonably practicable. The balanced appointment 
objective is the objective that the local authority members of a PCP 
(when taken together): 

(i) represent all parts of the Police area 

(ii) represent the political make-up of the relevant authorities (when 
taken together) 

(iii) have the skills, knowledge and experience necessary for the 
PCP to discharge its functions effectively 

5.3 Each of the four local authorities will agree their own members for the 
PCP.  Terms of office will be to the next annual general meeting of the 
respective councils.  

5.4 The PCP shall review at its AGM whether or not the balanced 
appointment objective is being met and if it concludes that it is not, the 
PCP shall determine what action is needed to meet the objective.  

5.5 All members of the PCP may vote in proceedings of the PCP.  

5.6 Each local authority may appoint a named member to be a substitute 
for its representative(s) on the PCP. Notice of a substitution must be 
given by the relevant PCP member to the PCP Secretariat, before the 
start of the meeting concerned. The named substitute must be a 
member of the same council and same political group as the PCP 
member being substituted. Appointed representatives should use the 
substitution facility only on rare occasions, in reco
[...]
king days prior to an ordinary meeting 
of the PCP, of his or her intention to propose a motion that an 
independent member’s co-option be terminated. At the subsequent 
meeting, termination will only be confirmed if at least two-thirds of the 
persons who are members of the PCP at the time when the decision is 
made vote in favour of termination.  

12. Non-attendance by Panel Member(s) 

12.1 Where a councillor member fails, throughout a period of six 
consecutive months from the date of his or her last attendance, to 
attend any meeting of the Panel then the host authority shall 
recommend to the relevant council that due consideration be given to 
removing the member from the appointment to the Panel and the 
appointment of a replacement member from that council.  

Page 16



12.2 Where an independent member fails, throughout a period of six 
consecutive months from the date of his or her last attendance, to 
attend any meeting of the Panel then the Panel may terminate his or 
her appointment and shall immediately take steps to co-opt a 
replacement independent member. 

13. Amendments to Panel Arrangements 
 
13.1 Changes to the Panel Arrangements can only be made with the 

collective approval of all the local authorities in the Humberside area. 
The PCP may propose amendments to the Panel Arrangements and 
any such proposals will be referred to the local authorities and will only 
be implemented if they are approved by all the local authorities.  

 
13.2 The only exception to the requirement for the approval of the local 

authorities is if the PCP wishes to increase the number of co-opted 
members. The PCP may resolve that that the PCP is to have the 
number of co-opted members specified in the resolution, provided that 
the total membership of the PCP, including that number of co-opted 
members, would not exceed twenty. Any such resolution must be 
referred to the Home Secretary and will only be implemented if the 
Home Secretary gives approval.  

 
14.  Interpretation  

The conduct of the PCP and the content of these Panel Arrangements 
shall be subject to the legislative provisions in the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011 and any regulations made in 
accordance with that Act and in the event of any conflict between the 
Act or regulations and these Panel Arrangements, the requirements of 
the legislation will prevail.  

15. Promotion of the Panel 
 
15.1 The Panel Arrangements shall be promoted by:  

(i)  The issuing of press releases about the Panel and its work 
(ii) The local authorities will include information about the PCP on 

their websites 
 

15.2 Support and guidance shall be provided to executive and non-
executive members and officers of the local authorities in relation to the 
functions of the PCP as follows:  
 
(i) by the provision of briefing sessions for members and relevant 

officers of the authorities, as appropriate 
(ii) by the provision of written briefing notes for members and 

relevant officers of the authorities, as appropriate 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

DATE      12 July 2021 

REPORT OF Chief Executive 

SUBJECT Progress report for OPCC 

STATUS     Open 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Police and Crime Panel with an update on 

the work of the OPCC.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

It is recommended that Members of the Police and Crime Panel use this report as 

background information to support oversight of the work of the PCC.  

 

3. ELECTION 

4.  

Jonathan Evison has been elected as the new Police and Crime Commissioner for 

the Humberside Police force area taking office from Thursday 13th May 2021.  Mr 

Evison will serve for three years, the next scheduled election is in May 2024.  The 

election required second preference vote count and the final results were as follows; 

 

Jonathan Evison (Con)  79,534 

Keith Hunter (Lab)  71,615  
[...]
nformation Technology 5.915 5.915 - 

Vehicles and Equipment 4.902 4.902 - 

Total    29.588     29.588           - 

Page 30



  

3.1  The re-phasing of £515k from 2020/21 financial year to the 2021/22 financial year has 

been approved including some reallocation between capital schemes.  The capital 
programme is expected to be in line with the budget at the end of 2021/22. 

4.0 Savings Target Summary  

 

Table 4 - Savings 

2021/22 

Approved 

Target 

£m 

Original Target (01/04/21) 0.750 

Achieved Savings 0.122 

Remaining Target (by 31/03/22) 0.628 

  

4.1  Work is underway to identify further savings during 2021/22  

  

5.0 Use of COVID-19 Grant Summary  

 

Table 5 – COVID-19 Grant 

2021/22 

 

£m 

Grant Amount 0.985 

COVID-19 - spend to Date (0.071) 

Remaining Grant (to be used by 31/03/22) 0.914 

  

6.0 Summary 

  

The main risk to the budget remains the unknown consequences of the ending of COVID-

19 restrictions on the level of demand for policing resources. The budget includes sums 

available for the Force to meet unforeseen pressures and these, in addition to the 

uncommitted COVID-19 grant, provide mitigation against budget risks.  

  

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 17 March 2021 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	8 Panel Membership - Balanced Appointment Objective
	9 Humberside Police and Crime Panel - Panel Arrangements
	Panel Arrangements Appendix

	12 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Progress Report
	OPCC Update report appendix

	13 Police and Crime Commissioner Finance Summary - May 2021



Minutes of the meeting


1 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

12 July 2021 
 

PRESENT: -  
 
Hull City Council Councillor S Chaytor 
 Councillor D Matthews 
 Councillor L Tock 
 
East Riding of Yorkshire Councillor J Abraham 
Council Councillor B Gateshill 
 Councillor P Nickerson 
 
North East Lincolnshire Councillor J Goodwin 
Council Councillor P Silvester 
 
North Lincolnshire Council Councillor J Davison 
 Councillor R Hannigan 
 
Independent Co-opted Mrs H Chase 
Members Mrs S Whittaker 
 
The meeting was held at the Conference Room, Ergo Centre, Bridgehead Business 
Park, Meadow Road, Hessle, HU13 0GD. 
 
380 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Secretary to the Humberside 

Police and Crime Panel welcomed everyone to the Annual General Meeting.  
With new members appointed to the Panel, the Secretary invited all in 
attendance to introduce themselves and identify the local authority they were 
representing. 
 

381 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN - Following the opening remarks made by 
the Secretary, the Panel proceeded to elect a Chairman. 
 
It was then – 
 
Moved by Mrs Whittaker and seconded by Councillor Matthews - 
 
That Councillor Sean Chaytor be elected Chairman of the Humberside Police 
and Crime Panel for the Municipal Year 2021-22. 
 
It was then – 
 
Moved by Councillor Nickerson and seconded by Councillor Hannigan as an 
amendment – 
 
That Councillor Bernard Gateshill be elected Chairman of the Humberside 
Police and Crime Panel for the Municipal Year 2021-22. 
 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
12 July 2021 

 

The votes having been cast and there being an equal number of votes for 
and against the amendment, the amendment therefore was not carried. 

 

The votes having been cast and there being an equal number of votes for 
and against the motion, the motion therefore was not carried. 

 
The Secretary to the Panel advised the meeting that following the members 
being unable to appoint a Chairman for the Municipal Year, it may be 
appropriate to appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Chaytor and seconded by Councillor 
Hannigan – 
 
That Mrs Whittaker be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

Motion Carried 
 

382 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR - Resolved – That consideration of this 
item be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

383 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - Resolved – That it be noted that apologies 
for absence had been received from Councillor Haroldo Herrera-Richmond 
MA (Hull City Council). 
 

384 SUBSTITUTIONS - Resolved – That it be noted Councillor Matthews was 
substituting for Councillor Herrera-Richmond MA. 
 

385 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (SUCH 
DECLARATIONS ARE TO BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MEMBERS' RESPECTIVE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT) - There were 
no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal 
and prejudicial interests. 
 

386 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 17 
MARCH 2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the 
Police and Crime Panel held on 17 March 2021, having been printed and 
circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded, 
subject to the attendance being amended to reflect Mrs Chase having sent 
her apologies. 
 

387 PANEL MEMBERSHIP - BALANCED APPOINTMENT OBJECTIVE - The 
Secretary to the Police and Crime Panel circulated a report on the 
requirement to retain a balanced membership that reflected the political 
make-up of the Humberside Police force area – the Balanced Appointment 
Objective. 
 
Schedule 6 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 outlined 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
12 July 2021 

 

the responsibilities councils had in establishing and maintaining a Police and 
Crime Panel. 
 
Where a force area consisted of 10 or fewer authorities, the minimum number 
of members of the Police and Crime Panel would be 10.  This does not 
include the two required independent co-opted members.  It was up to the 
Panel to agree the allocation of seats. 

 
The report provided a précis of the number of seats in the Humberside Force 
area, and identified how they could be allocated.  The allocation was at the 
discretion of the Panel. 
 
The Chairman invited members to discuss the Panel membership. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Humberside Police and Crime Panel be represented 
by ten councillors, three seats each to East Riding of Yorkshire Council and 
Hull City Council, and two seats each to North Lincolnshire Council and North 
East Lincolnshire Council, and (b) that the Panel consist of six Conservative, 
three Labour and one Liberal Democrat councillors. 
 

388 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - PANEL ARRANGEMENTS - 
The Secretary to the Panel submitted its Panel Arrangements for 
consideration by members.  It was proposed that the arrangements be 
amended to include a paragraph on how the Panel would proceed if a 
member(s) do not attend meetings. 
 
The Chairman facilitated a discussion on the Panel Arrangements. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the amended Panel Arrangements be approved, subject 
to the inclusion of the wording “….period of six months or three meetings, 
which ever is longer ….”, and (b) that the amended Panel Arrangements be 
referred to the four local authorities and would only be implemented if they 
were approved by all the local authorities. 
 

389 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 
- Resolved - That dates and times of future meetings of the Panel be held on 
– 
 
Monday 12 July 2021, commencing at 9:30 am 
Monday 4 October 2021, commencing at 10:00 am 
Monday 29 November 2021, commencing at 1:30 pm 
Thursday 3 February 2022, commencing at 10:00 am 
Thursday 31 March 2022, commencing at 10:00 am 
 
All meetings would be held at the Ergo Connects Centre, Bridge Head 
Business Park, Hessle. 
 

390 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - The Chairman 
welcomed Jonathan Evison, the newly elected Police and Crime 
Commissioner to the meeting.  Mr Evison updated the Panel on the following 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
12 July 2021 

 

– 
 
 His selection as the Conservative Party candidate and his surprise at 

being elected. 
 Thanks to the former Police and Crime Commissioner for the 

improvements made to Humberside Police. 
 Consultation on priorities to be included in the Police and Crime Plan. 
 Progress on drafting a new Police and Crime Plan. 
 Launch of ‘Not in My Community’. 
 Scams and fraud. 
 Proceeds of crime to be redistributed towards education. 
 Further collaboration with Local Authorities in bidding for monies. 
 Creation of a charity to assist in bidding for grants and monies. 
 
The Chairman then facilitated a discussion between the Panel Members and 
Mr Evison. 
 
Resolved – That the Police and Crime Commissioner be thanked for his 
attendance, presentation and for answering members questions. 
 

391 OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER PROGRESS 
REPORT - The Chairman welcomed Rachel Cook, the Chief Executive at the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to the meeting.  Miss Cook 
guided members through the following – 
 
 Police and Crime Commissioner Election. 
 Police and Crime Plan. 
 Police and Crime Commissioner holding Humberside Police to account. 
 Structural changes at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 Partnership working. 
 Collaboration. 
 Criminal Justice Board. 
 Special Constables. 
 Violence against women and girls. 
 Not in our Community. 
 Say no to fraud. 
 
Following the verbal presentation, the Chairman facilitated a discussion 
between Panel Members and the Chief Executive at the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Chief Executive at the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner be thanked for her attendance, verbal presentation and for 
answering members questions, b) that the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner circulate an invitation to all Panel Members to attend an ‘open 
day’, and c) that Panel Members receive regular updates on the 
Accountability Board Activity Schedule. 
 

392 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FINANCE SUMMARY - MAY 2021 - 
The Chairman invited the Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Finance 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
12 July 2021 

 

Officer at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to update the 
Panel on the Force budget.  Mr Evison and Mr Wilson gave a comprehensive 
verbal presentation on the Force budget. 
 
Mr Evison made the Panel aware of an issue with the External Audit and the 
implications for the close of Humberside Police accounts. 
  
The Chairman then facilitated a discussion between the Panel Members and 
Mr Evison and Mr Wilson. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the Police and Crime Commissioner Finance Summary 
for May 2021 be received with thanks, and (b) that External Audit be included 
as an agenda item for the meeting on 4 October 2021. 
  
 

393 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - Monday 4 October 2021 
commencing at 10:00 am. 
 

394 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
The Secretary to the Panel informed the meeting that further to Minute 378, 
and following the Panel being unable to elect a Chairman for the Municipal 
Year 2021-22, members may wish to consider a further extension to Mrs 
Whittaker’s term of office. 
 
Members discussed the Secretary’s proposal. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Mrs Whittaker’s terms of office as the Independent Co-
opted Member on the Panel be extended until 31 December 2021, and (b) 
that Mrs Whittaker be appointed Chairman of the Humberside Police and 
Crime Panel until 31 December 2021 or until a new Chairman was elected 
(which ever was sooner). 
 

 
 


